assuming the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional ADSs in full), after deducting underwriting commissions and fees and the estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

(3) Amend “Capitalization” beginning on page S-102 as follows:

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2020:

· on an actual basis; and

· on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale by us of 88,500,000 Class A ordinary shares in the form of ADSs
pursuant to this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, resulting in estimated net proceeds of US$1,469.5 million, after
deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, assuming the underwriters do
not exercise the option to purchase additional ADSs .

The pro forma as adjusted information is illustrative only. You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and

related notes included and “Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects” in our 2019 Annual Report, which is incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

  As of June 30, 2020
  Actual   As Adjusted
  RMB   US$   RMB   US$

(in thousands)

(unaudited)
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   10,494,509   1,485,401   20,884,791   2,956,050
Restricted cash   441,413   62,478   441,413   62,478
Short-term investments   231,590   32,779   231,590   32,779
Shareholders’ (Deficit)/Equity:
Class A ordinary shares   1,512   214   1,667   236
Class B ordinary shares   226   32   226   32
Class C ordinary shares   254   36   254   36
Treasury shares   -   -   -   -
Additional paid-in capital   43,726,092   6,189,026   54,109,161   7,658,654
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (306,113)   (43,327)   (306,113)   (43,327)
Accumulated deficit   (49,216,851)   (6,966,193)   (49,217,628)   (6,966,303)
Total NIO Inc. Shareholders’ (Deficit)/Equity   (5,794,880)   (820,212)   4,587,567   649,328
Noncontrolling interests   6,187   876   6,187   876
Total Shareholders’ (Deficit)/Equity   (5,788,693)   (819,336)   4,593,754   650,204
Total Capitalization   7,575,625   1,072,261   17,958,072   2,541,801